
ACTS 

Section 

GUYANA. 

OF THE YEAR 1967 

I nssent. 

D. J. G. ROSE

Governor-General. 

23rd February, 1967. 

ACT NO. 1 OF 1967 
APPROPRIATION ACT, 1967 

Arrangement of Sections. 

1 . Short title. 
2. Issue of $110,635,585 from Consolidated Fund authorised.

SCHEDULE.

AN ACT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the 
sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully 
charged thereon) of Guyana for the year ending the 31st Decem­
ber, 1967, Estimates whereof have been approved by the National 
Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for the purposes 
specified therein, in conformity with the Constituti0n. 

[25th. February, 1967} A.o. 1967. 
Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana :-

1 . This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1967.
Short title. 

2 . The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of onduo\�bss 
hundred and ten million six hundred and thirty-five thousand five �"�

1
�"­

hundred and eighty-five do1lars is hereby authorised for meeting ex- Fund . 
penditure for the service of the year ending 31st December, 1967, as a"th0nsed. 
. . d . h h d 1 h' A d . h&:hedule. 1tem1sc m t e sc e u e to t 1s ct; an every sum set out m any sue 
item is hereby, for the purposes specified in relation t&ereto in the 
Estimates for the said year, appropriated out of the said sum of one 
hundred and ten million six hundred and thirty five tho· -;�nd five 
hundred and eighty-five dollars. 
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(Capltal) 

T 

II 

m 

IV 

V 

VT 

VTT 

VJTT 

TX 

X 

1HE LAWS OF GUYANA 

SCHEDULE 

Head No. 
(Current) 
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14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

Governor General 
GOVERNOR GENERAL 
Supreme Court of Judicature 
Magistrates 
JUDICIARY 
Parliament Office 
PARLIAMENT 
Audit 
Ombudsman 
Public and Police Service 
Commissions 
Public Prosecutions 
OTHFJR SERVICES NOT UNDER 
MJNISTERIAL CONTROL 
Office of the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet 
Guyana Defence Force 
PRllME MINISTER 
Ministry of External Affairs 
MI ISTRY OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS 
Ministry of Economic 
Development 

MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
Atlorney General 
Attorney General - Official 
Receiver 
Attorney General - Deed� 
Registry 

ATTORNEY GENEiRAL 

Ministry of Information 

MI T TRY OF INFORMATION 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Ministry of Home Affair� -
Police 
Ministry of Home Affairs -
Pri ons .. 
Ministry of Home Affairs -
Fire Protection Services 
Ministry of Home Affairs -
Printery 

Ministry of Home Affairs -
Probation and Welfare 
Service 

MI ISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
Ministry of Local Government 
Ministry of Local Government -
Tnterior 

C/f 

[A.D. 1967 

AMOUNT 
Capital Current 

4,000 

845.000 

33.800 

1.781,130 

<'i.000 

1,349,150 

4,048,080 

63,058 

459,084 
583,045 

61,987 

254.680 
16,096 

245,534 
!!4.:'\92 

332,595 
2.362.934 

1.155.Hi7 

709,7R6 

156,722 

87,107 

97,260 

235,336 

273.887 

6,138.190 

1,023,0t I 

642.843 

634.323 

311.425 

659,367 

313,896 

16,901.725 
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Division No. 
(Capital) 

XI 

XII 

XIII 

XIV 

xv 

APPROPRIATION 

Head No. 
(Current) 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 
38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

B/lf 

MINISTRY OF •LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 
Ministry of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources 
Ministry of Agrioulture and 
Natural Resources - Agriculture 
Ministry of Agriculture and 

atural Resources - Forests 
Ministry of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources - Geological 
Surveys and Mines 
Ministry of Agriculture and 

atural Resources - Lands 
MINIS�RY OF AGRICULTURE 

ANID NATURAL RESOURCES 
Ministry of Trade 
MINISTRY OF TRADE 
Ministry of Communications 
Ministry of Communications 
Post Office 
Ministry of Communications -
'transport & Harbours 
Ministry of Communications -
Civil Aviation 
MINIS'J1RY OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS 
Ministry of Works and 
Hydraulics - Establishment 
Ministry of Works and' 
Hydraulics - Annually Re­
current 
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND 
HYDRAULICS 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Education -
In Service Teacher Training 
Programme 
Ministry of Education -
Primary, All-Age and 
Secondary Schools 
Ministry of Education -
Practical Instruction Centres 
Ministry of Education -
Government Training College -
Pre Service Teacher Training 
Programme 
Ministry of Education -
Technical Institute 
Ministry of Education -
Carnegie School of Home 
Economics 
Ministry of Education -
Queen's College 
Ministry of Education -
Bishop's High School 

C/F 

[No. 1 3 

AMOUNT 
Capital Current 

4,048,080 

330,750 

4,931,000 

476,000 

4,3419,000 

14,830,000 

28,964,830 

16,901,725 

420,262 

3,191,671 

522,624 

423,739 

702,547 

615,942 

241,482 

2,110,338 

2,042,500 

328,037 

2,437,060 

S,968,405 

2,739.111 

llS,142 

11,004,168 

407,080 

173,360 

358,374 

98,169 

314,477 

232,392 

51,348,675 
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4 No. 1) 

Division No. 
(CaplfJII) 

XVI 

XVII 

XVIII 

xrx: 

xx 

TH� LAW OF GUYANA 

Head No. 

Current 

B/f 
46 Ministry of Education 

Anna Regina Secondary School 
47 Mini try of Education -

Berbice High chool 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

48 Ministry of Health 
49 Mini try of Health - Medical 
50 Ministry of Health -

Bacteriological 
51 Ministry nf Health - X-Ray 
52 Ministry at Health - Hospitals 

and Dispen aries, etc. 
53 Mini try of Health - Analyst 
54 Ministry of Health -

Registration, Immigration, 
Births, etc. 
MINISTRY O HEALTH 

55 Mini try of Housing and 
Reconstruction 

56 Mini try of Housing and 
Reconstruction - Town and 
Country Planning 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING ANO 
RECO TRUCTION 

57 \1ini try of Labour and 
ocial Secunty 

58 Ministry of Labour and 
ocial Security - Employ­

ment E'<change ervice 
5'9 Mini,try of Labour and 

Social Security -
Social A i tance 
\HNISTRY OF LA BOUR AND 
OCTAL SECURITY 

60 Vlini try of Finance 
61 Ministry of Finance -

Accountant General 
6::! \1inbtry of Finance -

Cu toms and Exci e 
63 \1ini try of Finance -

Inland Revenue 
64 Mini try of Finance -

Post Office avings Banl-
65 Ministry of Finance -

Pensions and Gratuitie 
6/i Ministry of Finance -

Public Debt 
MI ISTRY OF FINA CE 

TOTAL 

[A.D. 1967 

Al\10 T 

Capital (Current) 

28,964,830 

3,312,000 

690,000 

1,210,000 

380,000 

4.600.000 

39,156,830 

51,348,675 

64,119 

164,954 

449,042 
2,058,338 

264,655 
133,137 

6,143,130 
103,273 

107,636 

951.572 

135,518 

351,211 

62,235 

3,428,887 
240,435 

1,412,811 

1,546,704 

1,349,454 

74,901 

637,914 

450.154 

------

71,478,755 

.. S 110.635.585 

Passed h) the atwnal ADembl) 011 the 16th February, 1967. 

(Bill No. 4/1967). 
(Fi 2) 

F. ARAIN,
Clerk of the National Assembly. 
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